

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

DEBORAH SPRINGER SUTTLAR, JUDY GREEN, FRED LOVE, in his individual and official capacity as State Representative, KWAMI ABDUL-BEY, CLARICE ABDUL-BEY, and PAULA WITHERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Arkansas and in his official capacity as the Chairman of the Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners; and SHARON BROOKS, BILENDA HARRIS-RITTER, WILLIAM LUTHER, CHARLES ROBERTS, WENDY BRANDON, JAMIE CLEMMER and JAMES HARMON SMITH III, in their official capacities as members of the Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-368-KGB

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Legal Standard..... 4

II. Removal is improper under 28 U.S.C. § 1443(2)’s refusal clause..... 5

III. Removal is improper under 28 U.S.C. § 1441 because there is no federal question jurisdiction..... 12

IV. The *Pennhurst* doctrine and concerns of comity separately counsel against exercising federal jurisdiction..... 14

V. Plaintiffs are entitled to attorneys’ fees under 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c). 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alonzo v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 68 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Altimore v. Mount Mercy Coll.</i> , 420 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1966)	2
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 384 U.S. 890 (1966).....	2
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 255 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 6
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9, 12
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176, 180 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	10
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of S.F.</i> , 2002 WL 1677711 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002).....	6, 8
<i>City of Greenwood, Miss. v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	5, 6
<i>City of Ozark, Ark. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-02196, 2014 WL 12729170 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 10, 2014)	14, 15

<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 956 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	11
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	10
<i>Heavner v. Nutrien Ag Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00370-KGB, 2020 WL 5204032 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 1, 2020).....	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	4
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	15
<i>Mass. Council of Constr. Emps., Inc. v. White</i> , 495 F.Supp. 220 (D. Mass. 1980).....	6
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chem. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>News-Texan Inc. v. City of Garland, Tex.</i> , 814 F.2d 216 (5th Cir.1987)	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Senators v. Gardner</i> , No. Civ.02–244–M, 2002 WL 1072305 (D.N.H. May 29, 2002)	11
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 9

<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TASA Grp. v. Mosby</i> , No. 4:05-CV-00938 GTE, 2005 WL 1922571 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 9, 2005)	15
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522, 523 (8th Cir. 1995)	6, 7, 10
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	14
<i>White v. Wellington</i> , 627 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	2, 4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1443(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	15
Other Authorities	
Ark. Const. art. 2, § 2.....	3
Ark. Const. art. 2, § 3.....	3
Ark. Const. art. 2, § 18.....	3
